

- in the alternative, order the Commission to compensate the applicant in the amount of the sums overpaid, as from the day on which the irregularity was discovered but not corrected, or, in any event, at least in the amount of the sums overpaid from the month of November 2010, when the applicant's multiplication factor alone was corrected;
- order the Commission to pay the costs.

Action brought on 5 February 2013 — ZZ v Parliament

(Case F-12/13)

(2013/C 108/94)

Language of the case: English

Parties

Applicant: ZZ (represented by: C. Bernard-Glanz)

Defendant: European Parliament

Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Annulment of the decision of the Secretary-General of the European Parliament rejecting the applicant's claim of harassment.

Form of order sought

The applicant claims that the Tribunal should

- Annul the decision of the Secretary-General of the European Parliament of 8 May 2012, rejecting her complaint to the Advisory committee on harassment and its prevention at the workplace and concluding that she was not harassed by her former Head of Unit;
- annul the decision of the President of the European Parliament of 29 October 2012, rejecting the complaint lodged on 6 August 2012 pursuant to Article 90(2) SR;
- order the Parliament to pay the costs.

Action brought on 11 February 2013 — ZZ v Commission

(Case F-14/13)

(2013/C 108/95)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: ZZ (represented by: S. Sagias, lawyer)

Defendant: European Commission

Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Annulment of the decision of the selection board in competition EPSO/AST/117/11 not to admit the applicant to the assessment tests in the absence of the professional experience required.

Form of order sought

- Annul the decision of the selection board in competition EPSO/AST/117/11 not to admit the applicant to the assessment tests, a decision which was communicated to him by letter dated 18 April 2012 and subsequently confirmed, the confirmation having been communicated to him by letter dated 24 May 2012;
- annul the decision of 9 November 2012, rejecting the complaint brought against the decision of the selection board mentioned above;
- order the Commission to pay the costs.

Action brought on 10 February 2013 — ZZ v Commission

(Case F-16/13)

(2013/C 108/96)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: ZZ (represented by: N. Lhoëst, lawyer)

Defendant: European Commission

Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Annulment of the decision of the JSIS insofar as it confirms the terms of the draft decision rejecting the application for recognition of the occupational origin of the disease from which the wife of the applicant, a former staff member, died.

Form of order sought

- Annul the decision of the Joint Sickness Insurance Scheme of 23 March 2012 insofar as it confirms the terms of the draft decision of 23 June 1995;
- insofar as it is necessary, annul the decision of the appointing authority of the European Commission of 29 October 2012, rejecting the complaint lodged by the applicant on 6 July 2012 under Article 90(2) of the Staff Regulations;
- order the Commission to pay the costs.